Specifications
Additional information can be found online at www.fireplaces.com
MODEL HEIGHT FRONT WIDTH BACK WIDTH DEPTH VIEWING AREA
Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
55-1/2"
(1410 mm)
(Effective
Height)
49-1/8"
(1248 mm)
49-5/8"
(1260 mm)
59-1/4"
(1505 mm)
7-5/8"
(194 mm)
42"
(1067 mm)
Gas
Knockout
18-1/2"
(470 mm)
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
Gas
Knockout
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
9-5/8"
(244 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
9-1/4"
(235 mm)
Outside
Air
34-1/2"
(876 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
27-1/2"
(699 mm)
50-1/2"
(1283 mm)
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
55-1/2"
(1410 mm)
(Effective
Height)
49-1/8"
(1248 mm)
49-5/8"
(1260 mm)
59-1/4"
(1505 mm)
7-5/8"
(194 mm)
42"
(1067 mm)
Gas
Knockout
18-1/2"
(470 mm)
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
Gas
Knockout
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
9-5/8"
(244 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
9-1/4"
(235 mm)
Outside
Air
34-1/2"
(876 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
27-1/2"
(699 mm)
50-1/2"
(1283 mm)
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
55-1/2"
(1410 mm)
(Effective
Height)
49-1/8"
(1248 mm)
49-5/8"
(1260 mm)
59-1/4"
(1505 mm)
7-5/8"
(194 mm)
42"
(1067 mm)
Gas
Knockout
18-1/2"
(470 mm)
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
Gas
Knockout
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
9-5/8"
(244 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
9-1/4"
(235 mm)
Outside
Air
34-1/2"
(876 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
27-1/2"
(699 mm)
50-1/2"
(1283 mm)
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
55-1/2"
(1410 mm)
(Effective
Height)
49-1/8"
(1248 mm)
49-5/8"
(1260 mm)
59-1/4"
(1505 mm)
7-5/8"
(194 mm)
42"
(1067 mm)
Gas
Knockout
18-1/2"
(470 mm)
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
Gas
Knockout
8-5/8"
(219 mm)
9-5/8"
(244 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
9-1/4"
(235 mm)
Outside
Air
34-1/2"
(876 mm)
9-1/2"
(241 mm)
27-1/2"
(699 mm)
50-1/2"
(1283 mm)
Cottagewood
42" Outdoor Wood Fireplace
Scan QR code for
installation manual
for final dimensions
and requirements.
MODEL FRONT WIDTH BACK WIDTH HEIGHT DEPTH FIREBOX OPENING
ODCTGWD-42-B
ODCTGWD-42H-B
Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing Actual Framing
42" x 28-1/2"
50-1/2" 51-1/2" 34-1/2" 51-1/2" 59-1/4" 59-3/4" 27-1/2" 28-1/2"
COTTAGEWOOD42
Top View
Front View
Right Side ViewLeft Side View
Specifications
HHT/COTTAGEWOOD_42_0925
APPLIANCE LOCATION
59-1/2"*
(1511 mm)
59-1/2"*
(1511 mm)59-1/2"*
(1511 mm)
92-3/4"
(2356 mm)
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
24"
(610 mm)
24"
(610 mm)
24"
(610 mm)
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
28-1/2"
(724 mm)
65-5/8"
(1667 mm)
21-1/2"
(546 mm)
46-3/8"
(1178 mm)
51-1/2"
(1308 mm)
51-1/2"
(1308 mm)
51-1/2"
(1308 mm)
51-1/2"
(1308 mm)
In an exterior chase or projecting into a garage
Across
a corner
As a room
divider
Along a wall
48 in.
(1219 mm)
1/2"
(13 mm)
*8" (203 mm) extra space included for outside air connection. If outside air duct has no bend, this dimension
may be reduced as long as minimum clearances are met.
COTTAGEWOOD42
SIDEWALLS/SURROUNDS
24"
(610 mm)
42"
(1067 mm)
50-1/2"
(1283 mm)
19-3/4"
(502 mm)
24"
(610 mm)
22-3/8"
(568 mm)
FLUSH
FRONT
4"
(102 mm)BRICK
FRONT
50
° a
ng
le 39° angle
Grid represents
inch scale.
Mantel Leg, Surround or Wall Projection (acceptable on both sides of opening)
MANTEL AND WALL PROJECTIONS
2" x 4" stud wall
Standoffs
Combustible
Decorative Facing
Combustible Wall
12"
(305 mm)
Measured from top of fireplace opening
1-1/2"
(38 mm)
maximum
6"
(152 mm)
minimum
12"
(305 mm)
minimum
Grid represents
1 in. squares
7'
(2134 mm)
minimum
base of fireplace
to ceiling
FRAMING DIMENSIONS
Header
MUST NOT
be notched!
17"
(432 mm)
framing
51-1/2"
(1308 mm)
28-1/2"*
(724 mm)
8"**
(203 mm)
**Extra space
included for outside
air connection. If
outside air duct has
no bend, this
dimension may be
reduced as long as
minimum
clearances are met.
*If interior of chase will be drywalled, add the thickness to this measurement.
59-3/4"
(1518 mm)
HEARTH EXTENSION
12"
(305 mm)
12"
(305 mm)
20"
(508 mm)
42"
(1067 mm)66"
(1676 mm)
IMPORTANT:
Hearth Extension
design must be
determined prior
to installation.
See installation
manual for details.
A brand of Hearth & Home Technologies™ Inc.
7571 215th Street West | Lakeville, MN 55044
888-427-3973 | fireplaces.com
PRODUCT LISTING CODES
US UL127
CAN ULC-S610-M87
Product information provided is not complete
and is subject to change without notice.
Product installation must adhere strictly to
instructions accompanying product to avoid
risk of fire and potential injury.
Additional information can be found online at